(a)

(o}

{c)
(@

(e}

Rule 2 117

Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
adrunistrator(s)

Insert name and address
of the registered office of
campany

Insert date of appointment
Insert name of applicant /
appomntor

Insert name(s) and
address(es)of hquidator(s)

Contact Detalis

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but «f you do, it will help Companies

Form 2 34B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration 2.34B
to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Narme of Company Company number

ADD Wellness Holdings Limited 06172268

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 12714 of 2009
[full name of court}

We (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Mark Pearce Riley, Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House
1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley RH11 7XL

’

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} ADD Wellness Holdings Limited whose
registered office 1s Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley RH11 7XL

on (¢) 1 Apni 2009 by (d) the Company
hereby give notice that
the prowvisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

and it ;s proposed that (&) Malcoim Peter Filimore and Mark Pearce Riley, Atherton Bailley
LLP, Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley RH11 7XL

will be the iquidators of the company (IP Nos) 6252 and 5778

We attach a copy ¢ rpgress report

Signed

Joint Admmnistrators - M P Fillmore M P Riley

Dated 19 August 2010

House 0 contact you if there 1s a query on the form Atherton Ba”ey LLP
The contact information that you give will be wisible ta Arundel House
searches of the public record

WEDNESDAY

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road
Crawley RH11 7XL Tel 01293 410333

DX Number DX Exchange

wWhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies
at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050
*AUASRMNJ* Cardiff
AlQ 5

18/08/2010 1

COMPANIES HOUSE



ADD WELLNESS HOLDINGS LIMITED (“THE COMPANY") {IN ADMINISTRATION})
Unit 10, Utopia Village, 7 Chalcot Road, Primrose Hill, London, NW1 8HL

ADMINISTRATORS' FINAL PROGRESS REPORT PURSUANT TO RULE 2 110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL 2010 TO 19 AUGUST 2010

1 Introduction

11 Pursuant te Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | set out below our report on the
progress of this Admunustration since our report to 31 March 2010

2. Details of Relevant Court

21 These Admimisiration proceedings fail under the junsdiction of High Court of Justice, the court
reference 1s no 12714 of 2009

3 Company details

31 The company’s registered number 1s 06172268 and its registered office 1s situated at Arunde!
House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

4  Administrators’ details

41 The Joint Adrministrators, Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Mark Pearce Riley of Atherton Balley LLP,
Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL, were
appointed on 1 April 2009 Our appointiment was made by the director Since our appeintment,
there have been no changes in the office holders Faor the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of
schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admimstrators have agreed to act jontly and
severally in all matters relating to the administration  All functions relating to the admuustration
may be exercised by either administrator

5 Extension to the imtial penod of the appointment of the Admimstrators

51 The Administration was extended by consent of creditors 10 30 September 2010

6 Admrmstrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

61 I attach a summary of the administrators’ receipts and payments as at 19 August 2010
7 Adminmstrators’ Progress Report

71 The Purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in admuinistration)
and was effected at the same time as that of s 50% subsidiary, Movers & Shapers Luruted

72 The Company also held 100% shares in Fitbug Limited and these shares were sold {0 Fitbug Plc
{(formerly ADD Leisure Pic) (an associated company) for £250,000, supported by an independent
valuation from Edward Symmons & Partners Fitbug Plc i1s by far the fargest creditor of the
Company and it was agreed that funds 10 pay a dividend to the other creditors would be deferred
until such time as they had been agreed The only other creditors known at the time were
guarantee obhigations on two property leases held by Movers & Shapers

73 Dunng the penod of Admimistration, we have had provisional guarantee claims from the fandlords
and two other claims have been lodged We have also recewved a clam from HM Revenue and
Customs for VAT due, this claim is shared with MS Admin Limited as both Companies were in a
VAT group and therefore jointly liable We are awaiting the final guarantee claims now that the
new Leases have been signed and the Loughton property has been formally surrendered back to
the Landlord Once we have recewed the final claims under the guarantee and from Fitbug Plc we
will be in a posttion ta finalise and pay dividends to credilors

74 Our mvestigations into the Company's pre-adnwnistration activities have not brought any matter to
light which would suggest the need for the additional powers avalable o hguidators to pursue
asset recovenes



8 The Exit Route

81 It was proposed at the cemmencement of our appointment that the likely exit route would be to
distnbute to the creditors in Administration and dissolve the company or in the alternative
distnbute through 2 CVA Given the delays In agreeing clams, and the Administration penod of 18
months, it 1s now proposed that a CVL 1s the most cost effective exit route

9 Assets remaining to be realised

g1 The deferred consideration on the sale of Fitbug Lirmited realisable to pay the third party dividends
and costs is the only unrealised asset

10 Admimistrators’ Costs and Remuneration

101 The total time costs incurred from 1 Apnl 2009 to 15 August 2010 are £16,473 11, which are
summarnsed on the attached schedule in the format prescnbed by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals A summary of the Administration time costs for the pencd from 1 Apnl
2010 to 15 August 2010 15 also attached {penod since last report)  Remuneration totalling
£16,000 has been drawn in accordance with the resoiution approved by crediters A Creditor's
guwide to Administrator's Fees can be located in SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Practice) which

can be accessed through the website of the Insolvency Practitioners Association,
www insolvency-practioners org uk Alternatively please contact this office for a copy to be sent
to you by post

The current hourly rates of staff and partners that were involved in this case are as follows

Partners £270 - £290, Semor Professional Staff £110 - £220, and assistants and support staff £85 -
£100

Creditors have also approved our category 2 disbursements at the rate of 25 pence per letter, 15
pence per photocopy and 40 pence per mile plus 5 pence for additonal persons traveling in the
same car Details of the category 2 disbursements pard in the period are shown on the attached
receipts and payments accouni The category 2 disbursements incurred by the Admiristrators for
the perod of the report is as follows

Letters and photocopying £26 80
Mileage and trave! costs £0 00

11 Admimstrators’ Proposals

1 | attagh a summary of the Administrators’ Proposais

If there are ap§ matters that you wish 1o discuss with me, please do not hesitate o contact me

Malcolm P Fillmore
Joint Adminustrator of ADD Weliness Holdings Limited
Dated 19 August 2010




l

£0 ¥05 53

DOSTEZIT

6056 ¢

00000 Lt

£o8Zrpl

26 91E

oL 82

SCL30 84
J

piesmaog Bnoig
3

oLOT ISnlny 61 03
040Z judy | wicsy POUaZ B} 1o

§ XION3ddv

©0 $05 53

10 0Zy 22

YE¥OIZ E
00 +81
gt 968
ST 60t
oz 844
0gz1L2
00 000 81
00521

¥0 26 L2

000

00 S0Z
00 o0E 2
99 Tt
6L €9

65 11062

0.0z 1snBny g} J¢ se Xueq 1e adueieg

SUCRNGLREN] PRINJOSUN
SNOLLAANELSIO

x2) tnduy JyA

Buipuog Asvanosy)
Buisjuaapy Aoiniets
abejsod g Buwddon 'Bunuirg
1800 [PUORSHOIG IO
s1asse bngy jo ajeg
UGNBIQUNWSY SIOIRASIUILLIPY
894 UOHBNSILIUPY Bld
SINFWAVYd

XgL nding LyA

OVQ O JUILISINGUIRSY
SUCUNLAS PUBMPT O) WaWasINquiay
Pun@y LvA
(ssouy) panisoay 1sausput yueg
jueg 18 yseD
S1d1323M
SIEHY jo waldmng
#0000 Jad gy
3

010Z 15nBry 61 o) 600Z Idy | pouad o 64
WNoddy suawied pue sidjasey suolensiujupy

[uopensiujwpy u}
Paywi sBujploy sseujap qav




Name of Case

ADD Weliness Holdings Limited

Date

1 Apnl 2010 to 15 August 2010

TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARIES

Hours
Classification | Partner Manager | Other Senior | Assistants | Total Time Cost | Average
of Work Professionals | & Support | Hours £ hourly
Function Staff vate £
Admurustration | 533 Q00 Q00 1330 18863 2,772 64 148 83
and planning
Investigations | 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisation of | 4 1 QQ0 000 0 Q0 41 902 00 220 00
assets
Trading 000 00D 000 000 000 000 000
Creditars 185 000 G ao 127 312 563 82 18071
Case specific | 000 000 000 137 137 132 83 97 19
matters (Rec &
Pay)
Total Hours 1128 000 0 00 1593 27 22 4,371.29
Total Fees 264316 000 000 1,728 13
Claimed (£)




Name of Case

ADD Wellness Holdings Limited

Date

15 August 2010

TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARIES

Hours
Classification Partner Manager | Other Senior | Assistants | Total Time Cost | Average
of Work Professionals | & Support | Hours £ hourly rate
Function Staff £
Administration 1917 000 000 56 95 7612 10,823 44 142 19
and planning
Inveshgations oo0 000 c 00 063 063 63 84 100 79
Reahsation of 468 Q00 025 042 535 1,144 52 21383
assets
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 1278 000 ¢ 0o 458 17 36 3,320 75 191 29
Case speafic g Qo 0Q0 000 1158 1158 1,120 56 96 74
matters (rec &
pay)
Total Hours 36 B3 000 025 74 17 111 .04 16,473 11
Total Fees 9,01070 000 3125 7,431 186
Clammed (£)




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No. 12714 of 2009

ADD WELLNESS HOLDINGS LIMITED (In Admirustration) ("The Company”)
Urut 10, Utopia Village, 7 Chalcot Road, Primrose Hill, London, NW1 8HL
Company No 06172268

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
Pursuant te Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986; and
Rule 2 33 of The Insoilvency Act 1986

7

Administrators’ Proposals

Extract from full proposais

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

710

The following are our Statement of Proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration Order made
n respect of the Company and which we make to the creditors for therr consideration and, if thought fit,
approval at the Meeting of Creditors to be held on 29 May 2009

That we be given authonty to continue to manage the remaining affairs of the Company n such manner as
we consider expedient and in accordance with our professional judgement, taking independent or informed
advice where we consider that to be appropnate and that we take such decisions on the future
management of the Company as we consider appropriate

That we be empowered fo review all existing confractual commutments and obligations of the Company
and, where necessary, cause the Company to determine (if not already terminated) any such contractual
commitments which, in our view, are not beneficial to the future of the business

That we be empowered to enter into and conclude negotiations with creditors and/or others as we consider
may assist in the achievement of the purposes of the Admimistratron

That should the creditors 50 wish, a Committee of Creditors be elected in order to exeraise the functions
conferred on it by the Insolvency Act 1986

That our remuneration for acting as Administrators be fixed by reference to the time properly given by us
and our staff in attending to maters arsing i the Adrministration and that the Administrators be at liberty
to draw fees up to actual ime costs incurred from tme to time from funds held by us  That details of the
remuneration drawn and time costs will be set out in the Administrators’ progress reports as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals The current hourly charge out rates for pnncipals
and staff ikely to be involved in this case are set out as follows together with detaills and charges for
indirect disbursements

761 Partners £270-290, Semor Professtonal Staff £110 - £220 and administrative and support staff
EB5-£100

762 Indirect disbursements to be charged at the rate of 25 pence per letter, 15 pence per pholocopy
and 40 pence per mie plus 5 pence for additional persons travelling in the same car

Time costs as at 10 May 2000 are £3,813 for the Crawley office, in addition time costs of approximately
£1,000 have been incurred by our Guildford office however we do not presenily have a breakdown of
these costs These costs wil be sent to creditors with the notice of the outcome of the creditors’
meeting 1 attach a summary of the Crawley office time costs on the attached schedule in the format
prescribed by the Association of Business Recovery Professtonals

That Atherion Bailey LLP be paid therr time costs and any indirect disbursements, on the basis mentoned
above, in relation to the proper professional costs incurred by them in connection with the making of the
appomtment pursuant to Ruie 2 87 (1)(c) of the insolvency Rules 1986 to refiect ime spent by a proposed
admrmisirator, pnor to any appaintment, in determining that it 1s reasonably hkely that the purpose of the
admimistrabion would be achieved and 1o enable them to complete Form 2 28

That, f we so conclude 1s In the credhors interests, we convene further meetings of the crediors and
members at such ime as we may propose in order to put to them proposals for a CVA or 1o seek ther
approval to any other proposals or resolutions

That in the exercise of our powers and in doing anything where we believe 1t 1s appropriate or necessary o
seek the consent or approval of creditors and, where the law so allows, any Committee of Creditors
elected will have the authonty to act on behalf of all creditors

That we may do all such other things as we, in our discretion, consider will preserve protect or enhance the
business and/or assets of the Company and/or are incidental to these proposals and their implementation



711

712

713

That we take and implement such other consequential decistons as, In our wdgement, will benefit the
creditors of the Company

That as so0n as we deem it appropnate, we seek a discharge of the Admimstraton Order and our release
as Admmustrators  Foliowing the filng of the Administrators’ final progress report to the Registrar of
Companies both Admirustrators will deem to be released from any further lrability ansing from or connected
howsoever to the Admimstration pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

That we be authonsed 1o realise the Company's remaimng assets on the best basis reasonably atiainable
and, if reahsations are sufficient to pay any dmvidend to unsecured creditors, shall ether make an
application to Court 1o enable the Administrators 1o make the distnbution to non-preferential creditors or
should the Admunistrators deem it appropnate, place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation  In
this event the proposed liguidators will be the current Administrators but in accordance with Paragraph
83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are advised that they may nomunate a different person or persons,
prowided that the nomination 15 made afier receipt of such proposals to put the Company nto iquidation
and before those proposals are approved



